

LFIR # 2345

1. Project Title	Pinellas County F Phase 1	lousing Authority	- Oaks at Ridgecrest C	Community Center	
2. Senate Sponsor	Nick DiCeglie				
3. Date of Request	2/10/2025				
4. Project/Program De	scription				
housing community. Community center that	Oaks at Ridgecrest at will be centrally lo ecreation spaces, re	248 units of famil cated and access	ated on the 30-acre site ly attainable and workfo sible to the entire Oaks d education programs.	orce housing. The F at Ridgecrest com	PCHA seeks to build the munity. The Center will
5. State Agency to rec		n ds Departn	nent of Commerce		
State Agency contact	•				
6. Amount of the Nonre	ecurrina Request f	or Fiscal Year 2	025-2026		
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operating			71110	0	
Fixed Capital Outlay				1,500,000	
Total State Funds R	equested			1,500,000	
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 2025	-2026 (including	matching funds avai	lable for this proje	ect)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
Total State Funds Re	equested (from ques	stion #6)	1,500,000	43%	
Matching Funds					
Federal		()	0	0%	
State (excluding the	amount of this requi	est)	0	0%	
Local Other			2,000,000	0% 57%	
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 20	25-2026	3,500,000	100%	
				10070	
8. Has this project pre If yes, provide the n	-	_	No		
Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	Amo Recurring	unt Nonrecurring	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
9. Is future-year fundir	ng likely to be requ	ested?	Yes		
a. If yes, indicate no	onrecurring amour	t per year.	1,500,000		
b. Describe the sou	rce of funding that	can be used in	lieu of state funding.		
General funds appro	oved by the PCHA b	ooard			



10. Status of Construction

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 2345

Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the cu	irrent phase of t	he project?			
Planning	Design	Construction	O N/A		
b. Is the project	"shovel ready" ((i.e permitted)?		No	
c. What is the es	stimated start da	te of construction?		01/15/2026	
d. What is the es	stimated comple	tion date of construc	tion?	01/29/2027	
e. What funding	stream will be u	sed for ongoing oper	rations a	nd maintenance of	the project?
Oaks at Ridgec	rest rental and op	erating revenue, and F	Pinellas C	County Housing Author	ority funds.

11. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

Pinellas County Housing Authority (PCHA) and Grand Oaks Apartments, LLLP. PCHA owns the land that is ground leased to the various ownership entities that developed the Oaks at Ridgecrest development, the last of which is Grand Oaks Apartments, LLLP. PCHA is also a partner within Grand Oaks Apartments, LLLP, which is the owner entity for the third and final phase of housing development at the Oaks at Ridgecrest.

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction of the Community Center improvements, which will include the Community Center building and site improvements to include sports courts, green space and play fields, and a walking/fitness trail.	1,500,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,500,000

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



LFIR # 2345

The Oaks at Ridgecrest Community Center (ORCC) will serve as a space where residents and families can gather, socialize participate in recreational, educational, and supportive services, and to facilitate interaction and connection with the surrounding Ridgecrest community. It will also serve as a storm shelter.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Recreational activities in the sports court and green space/play yard areas, employment assistance program, financial management program, homeownership opportunity program, and adult literacy programs.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Recreational activities in the sports court and green space/play yard areas, employment assistance program, financial management program, homeownership opportunity program, and adult literacy programs.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The ORCC will serve multi-generational families. This translates to approximately 620 residents from within the Oaks at Ridgecrest, and the ORCC will also serve residents in the greater Ridgecrest community.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The expected benefit of the ORCC is to improve the overall well-being of the Ridgecrest community by providing community space for services and various activities. PCHA will facilitate these services at the ORCC.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

	Return of funds
4. Is	s this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a.	If Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b.	Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
5. H	las the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
	Yes, Applied
	Yes, Received
	l No
	No, but intends to apply
a.	If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:



LFIR # 2345

16. Has the entity app	lied for o	r received state	assistance f	or this projec	t (other tha	n this reques	t)?
☐ Yes, Applied							
☐ Yes, Received							
□ No							
☐ No, but intends to	o apply						
a. If yes, specify the	e progran	n and state ager	ncy (ex. Loca	al Governmen	t Emergenc	y Bridge Loa	n, Department of
Commerce):							
17. Requester Contact	Informat	ion	_				
a. First Name	Neil		Last Name	Brickfield			
b. Organization	Pinellas (County Housing A	Authority				
c. E-mail Address	nbrickfiel	d@pinellashousi	ng.com				
d. Phone Number	(727)443	-7684	Ext.				
18. Recipient Contact							
a. Organization	Pinellas County Housing Authority						
b. Municipality and	d County	Pinellas					
c. Organization Ty	pe						
□For Profit Entity							
□Non Profit 501(d	:)(3)						
□Non Profit 501(d	:)(4)						
□Local Entity							
□University or Co	llege						
☑Other (please sp	pecify) Pir	nellas Housing Au	uthority				
d. First Name	Neil		Last Name	Brickfield			
e. E-mail Address	nbrickfiel	d@pinellashousi	ng.com				
f. Phone Number	(727)443	-7684	Ext.				
19. Lobbyist Contact I	nformatio	on					
a. Name	RJ Myer	S					
b. Firm Name	Myers C	onsulting Group					
c. E-mail Address	rj@myersconsulting.group						



LFIR # 2345

d. Phone Number	(850)933-0883

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.